EXXON COMPANY, USA.

POST OFFICE BOX 4032 e CONCORD, CA 94524-2032 CF e

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

W. Y. WANG
SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER

17 October, 1991

Former Exxon RAS 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Seto:

Attached for your review and comment is the Letter Report on Groundwater
Monitoring for Third Quarter 1991 for the above referenced former Exxon
station in Oakland. The report, prepared by RESNA/Applied GeoSystems of
Fremont, California, details the results of the September, 1991 ground water
monitoring well sampling event.

Please note that Exxon continues to hand-bail free phase product as a
interim migration control measure for the site. A ground water remediation
work plan was submitted to the County for review on 14 october, 1991.

Should you have any questions, comments, or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 246-8768.

Sincerely,
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Attachments

¢ - w/attachment:
Mr. L. Feldman - San Francisco Bay Region Water Quality Control Board
Mr. V. A. Sevier

w/o attachment:

Mr. D. J. Bertoch

Mr. P. J. Brininstool

Mr. J. R. Hastings

Mr. M. E. Detterman - RESNA/Applied GeoSystems, Fremont
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Applied GeoSystems, ne.

A RESNA Company

42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, CA 94538

Phone: (415) 651-1906

Fax: (415) 651-8647

LETTER REPORT

on
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
FOR THIRD QUARTER 1991
at
Exxon Station No. 7-3006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

RESNA/AGS Job No. 87042-9
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SITE CONTACTS
Site Name: Exxon Station No. 7-3006
Site Address: 720 High Street

Qakland, California 94601
(415) 533-6066

Owner: Victor Chu
Exxon’s Environmental Engineer:

Bill Wang

Senior Environmental Engineer

Environmental Engineering, Marketing Department
Exxon Company, U.S.A.

2300 Clayton Road

Concord, California 94520

(415) 246-8768

Consultant: RESNA Industries (RESNA)
42501 Albrae Street, Suite 100
Fremont, California 94538
(415) 651-1906

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is located at 720 High Street, in a predominantly industrial area of Oakland,
California (Site Vicinity Map, Plate P-1). 1t is bounded on the northwest by High Street,
on the southwest by Coliseum Way, on the northeast by a former dry-cleaning facility, and
on the south by Alameda Avenue. RESNA, formerly Applied GeoSystems (AGS), drilled
borings B-14 through B-20 in November 1989 and drilled borings B-21 through B-30 in
November 1990. AGS installed groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-9 in
September 1987, MW-1 in May 1988, MW-10 through MW-13 in November 1989, and MW-
14 and MW-15 in November 1990. The locations of the borings, wells, and pertinent site
facilities are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate P-2.

Qctober 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS 87042-9



GROUNDWATER GRADIENT AND FLOW DIRECTION

The monitoring wells at this site are constructed in various permeable zones; for continuity,
the groundwater elevation data from wells constructed in the shallow gravel were used to
estimate the difference in groundwater elevation across the site on August 7 and September
17, 1991 (Table 2). The ground-water elevation contours are shown on the Groundwater
Elevation Maps, Plates P-3 and P-4. Plates P-3 and P-4 suggest that ground water flowed
toward the southwest with estimated gradient of 0.02. This is consistent with previous flow
directions and gradient results. Plates P-3 and P-4, when compared to previous results,
suggest that the groundwater level and gradient in the northern portion of the site may be
affected by the open excavation on the adjacent site.

ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) modified Method 8015 and for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 602. Samples were
analyzed at Pace laboratory in Novato, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory
Certification No. 1211). Copies of Chain of Custody Records and Analysis Reports are
attached.

In wells with detectable hydrocarbons, concentrations of TPHg ranged from 0.45 to 82 parts
per million (ppm), and benzene concentrations ranged from 0.029 to 22 ppm. In general,
concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons decreased compared to the Junme 1991 results
(Table 3). Toillustrate the distribution of hydrocarbons, concentration maps were prepared
for TPHg and benzene (Plates P-5 and P-6). The maps suggest that dissolved hydrocarbons
are mainly found beneath the southwestern half of the site, with the highest concentrations
northwest of the former main service island and in the vicinity of the former fuel tanks,

REMEDIATION OF GROUNDWATER

Ground-water wells with floating product have been periodically bailed. A groundwater
recovery system is being evaluated for construction.

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that copies of this report be sent to

0 Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
80 Swan Way, Room 200, QOakland, California 94621, and

O Mr. Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612.

3 October 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS 87042-9




"
-

- RESNA

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Applied GeoSystems

s Lot

Rasmi El-Jurf
Project Engineer

N\u)gaj@w—w
Mark E. Detterman
Project Manager

Dan Wynne
C.E.G. 1569
Enclosures: Results of Subjective Evaluation of Water Samples, Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Elevations, Table 2
Results of Latest Groundwater Analyses, Table 3
Results of Groundwater Analyses, Table 4
Site Vicinity Map, Plate P-1
Generalized Site Plan, Plate P-2
Groundwater Elevation Map (August 7, 1991), Plate P-3
Groundwater Elevation Map (September 17, 1991), Plate P-4
Concentration of TPHg in Groundwater, Plate P-5
Concentration of Benzene in Groundwater, Plate P-6
Field Procedures
Chain of Custody Records and Certified Analysis Reports

Submitted: October 9, 1991
Revised: October 14, 1991 4 October 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS 87042-9



TABLE 1

RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES

(page 1 of 6)

Depth Floating
10 Water Product

Date () () Sheen Emulsion
MW-1

04/25/89 7.55 NONE NONE NONE
04/27/89 10.16 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/06/89 10.88 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/22/39 11.06 NONE NONE NONE
11/01/89 16.82 MNONE NONE NONE
11/15/89 11.07 NONE NONE NONE
12/06/89 10.33 NONE NONE NONE
02/20#90 8.81 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/%0 9.33 NONE NONE NONE
0703190 344 NONE NONE NONE
O7126/90 §.59 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 9.50 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.99 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 10.62 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 10.3% NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 1.97 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 8,88 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 2.62 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 10.20 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 10.40 NONE NONE NONE
Mw-2

4/25/89 9.27 2.16 N/A NONE
07/19/89 16.81 1.56 NIA NONE
072789 10.18 Q.13 N/A HEAVY
09/06/89 £0.89 0.09 Nia SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.56 (.56 N/A SLIGHT
11/01/89 10.85 0.09 N/A NONE
11715/89 11.05 0.07 N/A NONE
12/06/89 10.23 0.13 N/A NONE
02/20/90 8.86 Q.29 N/A NONE
04/19/90 9.09 0.10 N/A NONE
07/03/90 B.75 0.05 N/A NONE
07/26/90 8.71 0,10 MN/A NONE
08/20/%0 $.25 .02 Nia NONE
09/19/90 9.79 0.02 MN/A NONE
112790 10.40 0.7 NIA NONE
01/17/91 10.03 0.05 N/A NONE
03/26/91 5.98 0.08 N/A NONE
05/02/91 8.73 0.02 N/A NONE
06/20/91 o .02 N/a NONE
08/07/91 10.00 0.04 N/A NONE
09/17/9] 10.11 0.02 N/A NONE
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RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES

TABLE 1

(page 2 of 6)

Depth Fioating

w0 Water Product
Date 3] () Sheen Emuision
MW.3
04/25/39 7.57 0.08 NIA NONE
07/19/89 10.33 0.66 N/A NONE
OHTTIRS covered by soil
09/D6/89 11.22 0.07 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.3% 0.28 N/A SLIGHT
11/01/89 10.90 0.01 N/A NONE
11/15/39 11.18 Q.11 N/A NONE
12/06/89 10.29 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02/20/90 8.73 0.4 N/A NONE
04/19/90 9.20 0.09 N/A NONE
07/03/90 8.50 0.03 N/A NONE
07/26/90 8.58 0.04 N/A NONE
08/20/90 9.21 0.04 N/A NONE
05/19/%0 10.02 0.35 N/A NONE
11/27/%0 10.72 0.42 N/A NONE
01/17/91 10.05 0.10 N/A NONE
03/26/91 7.65 0.10 N/A NONE
05/02191 8.54 0.03 N/A NONE
06/20/91 8.89 0.03 N/A NONE
08/07/91 9.99 0.03 N/A NONE
09/17/91 10.32 0.22 N/A NONE
MW-4
04/25/89 7.24 0.16 N/A NONE
0711989 10.32 0.72 N/A NONE
07/27/89 covered by soil
09/06/89 11.40 om N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.64 0.19 NYA SLIGHT
11/01/89 11.00 NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/15/89 11.18 0.10 N/A NONME
12/06/8% 10.25 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02/20/90 1.40 NONE N/A NONE
04/19/90 9.4 0.03 N/A NONE
O7/03/90 8.00 - N/A MODERATE
O7/26/30 8.57 0.04 N/A NONE
08/20/50 9.08 0.0 N/A NONE
09/19/90 2.76 0.03 N/A NONE
11/27/90 10.83 0.09 N/A NONE
01/17/91 9.96 0.20 N/A NONE
03/26/91 6.20 0.09 NfA NONE
05/02/91 7.50 0.04 N/A RNONE
06/20/91 7.79 0.4 N/A NONE
08/07/91 9.81 0.05 N/A NONE
09/17/91 10.02 .10 N/A NONE

October 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS 870429
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TABLE 1
RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES
(page 3 of 6)

Depth Floating

o Water Product
Date (fr) (f) Sheen Emulsion
MW-5
04/25/89 8.06 0.32 NONE NONE
07/18/89 well destroyed
MW-5
04/25/89 3.02 MNONE NONE NONE
09/06/89 13.64 0.08 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 13.79 0.07 N/ SLIGHT
11/01/89 12.7% NONE SLIGHT NONE
11/15/89 12.91 NONE SLIGHT NONE
L06/89 11.84 NONE NONE NONE
0220090 $.08 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 4.72 NONE NONE HONE
07/03/90 8.00 NONE NOKE NONE
07126190 8.70 NONE NONE NONE
0820090 9.62 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 10.25 NONE MODERATE NONE
11/27/90 10.82 NONE SLIGHT NONE
01717191 9.93 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 845 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/0 3.90 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 9.47 NONE SLIGHT NOMNE
08/07/91 16.10 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/17/91 10.21 NONE SLIGHT NONE
MW.7
0d4/25/89 8.66 NONE NONE NONE
03/06/89 Le72 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/22/89 11.59 NONE NONE NONE
12/06/89 L{1.46 NONE NONE NONE
02020/90 8.44 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.54 NONE NONE NONE
(7/03/90 7.45 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 3.08 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 8.82 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.01 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/%0 9.54 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 8.50 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 5.92 NONE NONE NGNE
05/02/91 7.72 NONE NONE NONE
06,2091 3.19 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 870 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 BT NONE NONE NONE
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES

(page 4 of 6)

Depth Floating

to Walter Product
Diate (fty () Sheen Emulsion
MwW-8
(4/25/89 331 0.66 N/A NONE
07/19/89 10.97 1.25 N/A NONE
01127189 10,34 0.08 N/A HEAVY
09/06/89 11.09 017 N/A SLIGHT
09/22/89 11.58 0.36 N/A SLIGHT
11701789 11.03 NONE NONE NONE
11/15/89 11.25 0.01 N/A NONE
1 2/06/89 10.30 NONE SLIGHT NONE
02/20/90 3.00 0.0t NiA NONE
04/19/90 8.50 NONE NONE NONE
a7/03/%0 7.55 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 .86 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 B.92 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 455 NONE NONE NONE
1172790 10.29 0.01 N/A NONE
g 2.97 NONE HEAVY NONE
03/26/91 .45 NONE MODERATE NONE
05/02/91 8.85 NONE LIGHT NONE
06/20/9% 9.45 NONE SLIGHT NONE
08/07/91 16.00 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/17/91 10.11 NONE SLIGHT NONE
MW.9
04/25/89 .25 NONE NONE NONE
09/06/89 covered by soil
09/22/89 vovered by soil
12/06/89 1012 NONE NONE NONE
02/20/90 9.38 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 5.40 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 .79 NONE NONE NONB
07426/90 8.70 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 5.09 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.52 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/90 9.39 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 covered by soil
03/26/91 covered by soil
05/02/91 9.10 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8,76 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 9.37 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 %.57 NONE NONE NONE

October 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS §7042-9



TABLE 1

RESULTS OF SUBJECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES

(page 5 of 6)

Depth Floaling
10 Water Product

Date (f) (fty Sheen Emulsion
MW-10

12/06/89 10.46 NONE NONE NONE
02/20/90 8.12 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 8.54 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/50 788 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 8.19 NONE NONE NONE
08720090 10.33 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 9.49 NONE KNONE NONE
11/27/90 .39 NONE NONE NONE
0117191 3.19 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 7.48 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 3.16 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8,75 NONE NONE NONE
Q8/07/91 9.53 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 972 NONE NONE NONE
MW-11

12/06/8% 10.62 NONE NONE NONE
02720/90 9.20 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 9.80 NONE NONE NONE
2 103/90 £.90 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 9.36 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/50 9.90 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/90 10.39 NONE NONE NONE
[1/27/90 10.97 NONE NOMNE NONE
Q5r17/91 10.76 MONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 8.80 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 $.38 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 10.16 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 10.69 NONE NONE NONE
09117191 10.80 NONE NONE NONE
MW-12

12/06/89 3.00 NONE NONE NONE
02720090 6.33 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 7.18 NONE NONE NONE
07/03/90 741 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/90 6.54 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 7.23 NOMNE NONE NONEB
09/1%/90 7.77 NONE NONE NONE
11727/90 8.15 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 8.06 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 1.2 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 7.60 NONE SLIGHT NONE
06/20/91 3.02 NONE SLIGHT NONE
08/07/91 8.25 NONE SLIGHT NONE
09/17/91 3.20 NONE SLIGHT NONE
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TABLE 1

RESULTS OF SUBJIECTIVE EVALUATION OF WATER SAMPLES

(page 6 of 6)

Depth Floating

1o Water Product
Date [CU)] () Sheen Emulsion
MW-13
12/06/89 9.35 HONE NONE NONE
0220/90 7.3 NONE NONE NONE
04/19/90 1.68 NOMWE NONE NONE
07/03/90 .00 NONE NONE NONE
07/26/%0 7.95 NONE NONE NONE
08/20/90 8.66 NONE NONE NONE
09/19/%0 9.13 NONE NONE NONE
11/27/%0 9.49 NONE NONE NONE
01/17/91 9.61 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 9.25 NONE NONE NONE
5/02/91 9.31 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 9.73 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/01 WELL NOT ACCESSARLE
09/17/91 9.72 NONE NONE NONE
MW-14
11727190 9.88 NONE NONE NONE
ot 9.13 NONE NONE NONB
03/26/91 i.51 NONE NONE NONE
05/02/91 845 NONE NONE NONE
06/20/91 8.38 NONE NONMNE NONE
08/07/1 9.0d4 NOME NONE NONE
03/17/91 9.14 NONE NONE NONE
MW-15
11727/90 3.67 NONE NONE NONE
01/1191 3.03 NONE NONE NONE
03/26/91 covered by soil
05/02/91 7.09 NONE NONE NONE
D6/20/91 7.06 NONE NONE NONE
08/07/91 7.39 NONE NONE NONE
09/17/91 7.89 NONE NONE NONE

N/A = Not applicable.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS
Well Casing Depth to Ground-Water
Number Elevation Water Elevation

(£t) (£t) (fr)
August 7, 1991
MW-1 12.87 10.20 2.67
MW-7 14.84 8.70 6.14
MW-10 14.05 9.53 4,52
MW-12 12.61 8.25 4.36
MW-13 WELL NOT ACCESSABLE
MW-14 15.18 0.04 6.14
MW-15 13.73 7.59 6.14
September 17, 1991
MW-1 12.87 10.40 2.47
MW-7 14.84 8.77 6.07
MW-10 14.05 9.72 4.33
MW-12 12.61 8.20 4.41
MW-13 14.20 9.79 4.41
MW-14 15.18 9.14 6.04
MW-15 13.73 7.89 5.84

Casing elevations were surveyed by a certified surveyor, Ron Archer, to mean sea level.

October 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS 870429
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TABLE 3
RESULTS OF LATEST GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
September 17, 1991

Ethyl-

Well Sample TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes TPHd TOG VOC

No. No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-1 W-10-MW1  <0.050 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - -- --
MW-2 free product
MW-3 free product
MW-4 free product
MW-6 W-10-MWbo 17 4.5 0.16 0.89 3.1 -- -- --
MW-7 W-09-MW7 24 0.39 0.01 0.015 0.018 -- - -
MW-8 W-10-MW8 57 14 7.8 31 12 - - -

MW-9 W-10-MW9  <0.050 <{(.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - -- -
MW-10 W-10-MW10  <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 -- - --

MW-11  W-11-MW11  <0.050 <0.0005 0.0007  <0.0005  <0.0005 - - .
MW-12  W-08-MW12 82 22 18 3.9 16 - - -
MW-13  W-10-MWI13 40 11 6.5 2.4 8.1 - - -
MW-14  W-09-MWI14 045 <0.0005  <0.0005 0.0032 0.0023 - - —-
MW-15  W-08-MWI15 049 0.029 0.0017 0.033 0.0013 - - — l |

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline; TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel;
TOG = Total oil and grease; VOC = Volatile organic compounds; and < = Less than the method detection limit
*1 W-10-MW1 = water sample - depth to water in feet - well number

/4

October 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS 87042 I
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TABLE 4
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 1 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG VOC

Date No. ppm ppm ppm pPpin ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW-1

05/88 W-{l-MW1* 0.240 0.090 0.005 0.015 0.025 - - ND

12/89 W-11-MW1 0.63 0.012 0.0056 0.0037 0.025 0.24 - -

04/90 W-0%-MW1 <0.020 < 0.0005 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - -

7180 W-11-MW] 0.13 0.006 < 000050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 .16 -~ -

11490 W-10-MW] <0050 0.0007 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - --

03/91 W-07-MW1 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - --

06/9% W-10-MW1 <0.050 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - -

09/91 W-10-MW1 <0.050 <{.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 - -

MW-2

09787 W-25-MW?2 1.445 0.233 0.81 0.056 0.209 - - --

05/88 free product

12/89 free product

04/90 fiee product

0750 free product

11/90 free product

03/91 free product

06791 free product

091 free product

MW-3

09787 W-25-MW3 2.101 0.360 1.062 0.068 0.298 0.66 - -

05788 W-14-MW3 87 31.9% 0.28 0.24 0.6 -- - -

12/89 free product

490 free product

07790 free product

11/90 free product

03/91 free product

06/91 free product ..
09/91 free product I

See notes on page 5 of 5. !’
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TABLE 4
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 2 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vOoC

Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW-¢

09/87 W-25-MW4 0.925 0.070 0.007 0.010 0.0186 0.74 - -

05/88 free product

12/89 free product

04/50 free product

07/%0 emulsion

11/90 free product

03/91 free product

06/91 free product

09791 free product

MW-5§

5/87 W-25-MWS$ 26.66 0.56 1.7 1.58 7.15 37.22 -

05/88 free product

args well deatroyed

MW-6

(5/38 W-15-MW6 293 12.82 0.55 1.44 5.50 - .- -

12189 W-18-MW§ 990 0.37 0,013 0.0026 0.43 4.8 - -

04/90 W-30-MWE 27 3.0 0.12 0.49 2.1 26 - -

07/90 W-30-MW6 30 55 14 12 3 13 -

11/90 W-10-MWE 15 4.4 ¢.12 0.8 23 7.6 - -

03/91 W-08-MW6§ 55 10 038 1.6 6.9 <0.10 - -

06/91 sheen

09/51 W-10-MW6 17 4.5 0.16 0.89 31 - -

See notes on page 5 of S.
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TABLE 4
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 3 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG vVOC

Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW.7

09/37 W-25-MWT £.531 0.258 0.002 <0.002 0.042 279 - ND

05/88 W-15- MW7 - 0.300% <0.010%+ <0.010%* <0.010% 0.190 - ND

12749 W-11-MW7 1.70 022 0.0053 0.0050 0.0086 25 <35 ND

4790 W-10-MW7 27 022 0.0086 0.0070 0.020 3.8 - ND

07/90 W-17-MW7 23 0.33 0.013 0.016 0.035 0.91 - ND

11190 W-09-MW7 23 0.63 0,016 0.032 0.029 13 - 0.0024m

03/9] W-06-MW7 3.5 0.42 0.018 0.017 0.027 <0.10 - ND

06/91 W-08-MW7 3.1 0.27 0.0088 0.033 0.019 <0.10 - -

09791 W-09-MW7 2.4 0.39 0.01 0.015 0.018 - - -

MW-8

09/37 W25 MW 1.325 0.081 0.074 0.042 0.182 - - -

05/88 {ree product

12/89 W.11-MW8 42 2.6 0.63 0.21 37 34 - -

04/90 W-14.-MW3 49 2.1 0.82 11 438 53 - -

0790 W23 MW 44 4.0 ] 20 6.3 32 -

11940 {ree product

03/91 sheen

0a/91 sheen

09/91 W-10-MW3 57 14 73 1.1 12 - - -

MW-9 ;

05/88 W-14.MW9 <0.05 <0.0005 0.001 <0.001 < 0,001 - - ND ||

12749 W-14- MW 0.1 0.0018 0.0037 0.0014 0.0088 o.11 <5 ND

04790 W-10-MW9 <0.020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 < 000050 <0.10 - ND

07/%0 W_10-MW9 <0.020 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.00050 <0.10 - ND

11/%0 W-(0.MWS <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 -~ ND

03/91 covered by soil

06/91 W-09-MWS <0.050 <0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0008 <0.10 - - ..

09/91 W.10-MW9 <0.050 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 . - . II.

See notes on page 5 of 5. '.

Gctober 14, 1991 /RESNA/AGS 87042 l.



TABLE 4
RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES
(page 4 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG VOC

Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
MW-10

12/49 W-12-MW10 0.32 0.0037 0014 0.0056 0.032 <0.10 - -
04/50 W-00-MWI10 <{0.020 < 0.00050 < 0,00050 < 0.00050 <0.00050 <10 - ND
07790 W-11-MW10 < (.20 < 0.00050 < (.00050 < (300050 < 0,00050 <0,10 - --
11/90 W-05-MW10 < 0,050 < 0.0005 < (1.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <10 - -
03/91 W-07-MWI10 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < (,0005 < (.0005 < (.10

06/91 WwW-09-MW10 < (0.050 < (.00D0S < (1.0005 < (.0005 < [L.0005 <0.10 -

09/91 W-i0-MW10 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < [.0005 <0.10 -

MW-11

12/89 W-11-MW11 0078 0.0055 0.00063 <0,0005 EL <0.10 - -
04/90 W-12-MW11 <0.020 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < ). 00050 <0.10 -- -
{7/90 W-12-MW!1 < 0.020 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < 0.00050 < {), 0050 <0.10 - -
11/90 W-10-MWI1 <0.050 < 0.0005 < 0.0005% < 0.0005 <{.0005 <010 - -
03/9] W-0R-MW11 < 0.050 < (.0005 < 0.0005 < 10,0005 < 0.0005 <0.10 - -
06/91 W-10-MWIL < 0.050 <0,0005 < {0.0005 < 0.0005 < {),000% <0.10 - -
09/91 W-11-MWi! < (0.050 < (). D005 0.0007 <0, 0005 < 0.0005 -- - -
MW-12

12/89 W-08-MW12 B3 5.7 6.3 1.8 7.8 40 - -
04/90 W-0T-MW12 1O 6.6 7.4 1.8 11 97 - -
a7/90 W-08-MWI?2 92 11 11 31 13 50 - -
11/90 W-08-MW12 &9 11 10 3.1 12 3] - - ;
03/91 W-0R-MWI12 100 15 16 2.4 11 <0.10 - - i
06191 sheen

9] W-OR-MWL2Z 82 2 18 39 16 — - -

See notes on page 5 of 5.

October 14, 1991/RESNA/AGS 87042-
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RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER ANALYSES

TABLE 4

(page 5 of 5)

Sample TPHg B T E X TPHd TOG VOC

Date No. ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

MW-13

12/89 W-10-MW[3 52 2.1 2.0 1.4 6.1 3

04/90 W-09-MW13 59 1.8 1.5 14 72 54 -

{7/90 wW-10-MW13 53 4.5 kN | 2.2 7.8 26

11/90 W-09-MW13 20 4.5 1.1 0.88 33 1.6

03/91 W-09-MW13 T2 10 8.3 1.7 6.9 <030 -

06/91 W-10-MW13 44 5.6 31 0.75 2.6 <0.10

09/91 W-10-MW13 40 11 3.5 2.4 5.1 -

MW14

11/90 W-09-MW 14 0.3% < 0.0005 < (LO000S 0.0036 .0037 0.12

03/91 wW-07-MW14 0.20 < 0.0005 0.0015 0.0008 0.0036 <0.10

06/91 W-08-MW14 0.1 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 <{.10

9/91 W-09-MwW14 0.45 < 0.0005 < ¢.0005 0.0032 0.0023 -

MW-15

11/90G W-08-MWLS 2.7 0.21 0.0055 0.6 0.25 0.34

03/91 covered by soil

06/91 W-07-MW15 .38 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < 0.0005 0.0013 <Q.10

09/91 W-08-MWIL5 .49 0.0029 0.0017 0.033 (+.0013 -

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline |
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylebenzene, and total xylenes constituents

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TOG = Total oil and grease

< = Not detected at method detection limit (stated)

® = Chloromethane

ND = No VOC detected other than BTEX

* = W-10-MW1 = water sample - depth - well number

** = Analyzed by Environmental Protection Agency Method 624 (volatile organic compounds)

STINS T
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

September 29, 1991

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf

Resna - Applied Geosystems

41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538

RE: PACE Project No.
Ciient Reference:

Dear Mr. Aljurf:

Enclosed is the report
September 23, 1991.

410923.502
txxon 7-3006

of laboratory analyses for samples received

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact us.

Sincerely,

Carol Reid
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minngsota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisca, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Caralina
Ashaville, North Carolina
New York, New Yark
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Oppertunity Employer
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I'NC CRPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Resna - Applied Geosystems
41674 Christy Street
Fremont, CA 94538

Attn:

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf

Client Reference: Exxon 7-300%6

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:

Parameter Units
ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) wug/L
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene ug/L
Toluene ug/L
Ethylbenzene ug/L
Xylenes, Total ug/L

MDL
ND

Method Detection Limit
Not detected at or above the MDL.

September 29, 1991
PACE Project Number: 410923502

70 0091748
09/17/91
09/23/91
W-10-MW1
MDL DATE ANALYZED
- 09/24/91
50 ND 09/24/91
- 09/24/91
0.5 ND 09/24/91
0.5 ND 09/24/91
0.5 ND 09/24/91
0.5 ND 09/24/91

11 Digital Orive Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesata
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida
TEL: 415-883-6100 fowa City, lowa

FAX: 415-883-2673

$an Francisco, California

Kansas City, Migsouri
Los Angelss, California

Charlotte, North Carclina
Ashevifle, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvenia
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
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Qce

iNLCJdQRPORATETSD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSERANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 2

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 801%)

September 29, 1991

PACE Project Number: 410923502

70 0091756
09/17/91
09/23/91
W-9-MW14
DATE ANALYZED

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020}):

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND

Units MDL
ug/L 50
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5

Not detected at or abave the MDL.

- 09/24/91
450 09/24/91
- 09/24/91
ND 09/24/91
ND 09/24/91
3.2 09/24/91
2.3 09/24/91

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-5100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Charlotte, North Carolina An Equai Oppartumity Employer
Asheville, North Caroling

New York, New York

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Denver, Colorado



S Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

NCJAQRPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf September 29, 1991
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 410923502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0091764

Date Collected: 09/17/91

Date Received: 09/23/91

Client Sample ID: W-10-MW9

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/24/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND 09/24/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/24/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/24/91
Toluene ' ug/L 0.5 ND 09/24/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/24/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 09/24/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Orive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caralina An Equal Opportunity Employer

- Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, Narth Carclina
TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa Naw York, New York
FAX: 415.883.2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylyania
Kansas Gity, Missouri Denver, Colorado

Los Angelas, California
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Qce

I NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 4

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)

September 29, 1991

PACE Project Number: 410923502

70 0091772
09/17/91
09/23/91
W-10-MW10
DATE ANALYZED

PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):

Benzene
Toluene
Fthylbenzene

Xyltenes, Total

MOL
ND

Method Detection Limit

Units MDL
ug/L 50
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5
ug/L 0.5

Not detected at or above the MDL.

- 09/24/91
ND 09/24/91
- 09/24/91
ND 09/24/91
ND 09/24/91
ND 09/24/91
ND 09/24/91

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Offices Serving: Minneapelis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francisco, Califomia
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Califarnia

Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Asheville, North Caralina

New York, New York

Fittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Denver, Golorada



o oce REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

i NCQRFORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf September 29, 1991
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 410923502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0091780

Date Collected: 09/17/91

Date Received: 09/23/91

Client Sample ID: W-11-MW11

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/24/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND 09/24/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/24/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/24/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 0.7 09/24/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 09/24/81
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 09/24/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive Qffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Caroling An Equal Opportunity Employar

Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashaville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Colorada

Los Angales, California



L QCC REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

INCORPDRATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf September 29, 1991
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 410923502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0091799

Date Collected: 09/18/91

Date Received: 09/23/91

Client Sample ID: W-9-MW7

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/24/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 250 2400 09/24/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/24/91
Benzene ug/L 2.5 390 09/24/91
Toluene ug/L 2.5 10 09/24/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 2.5 15 09/24/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 18 09/24/91
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive Dffices Serving; Minneapalis, Minnesota Chariotte, North Caroling An Equal Opgportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949 Tamgpa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lows City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415.883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri Denver, Calorado

Los Angeles, California




- Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

tNCORPOIRATETD
THE ASSURANCE BFf QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf September 29, 1991
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 410923502

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number: 70 0091802

Date Collected: 09/18/91

Date Received: 09/23/91

Client Sample ID: W-8-MW15

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/24/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 490 09/24/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/24/91
Benzene ug/L 0.5 29 09/24/91
Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.7 09/24/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 33 09/24/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 1.3 09/24/91
MDL Method Detection Limit

1 Digital Drive Offices Serving; Minnaapalis, Minnesota Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Nowato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-B83-2673 San Francisca, California Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missoun Denver, Colorado

Los Angeles, California
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NCDRPDODRATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALI

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page B8

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:

Parameter Units

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

MDL

September 29, 1991

PACE Project Number: 410923502

70 0091810
09/18/91
09/23/91
W-10-MW13

DATE ANALYZED

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/24/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 10000 40000 09/24/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/24/91
Benzene ug/L 100 11000 09/24/91
Toluene ug/L 100 6500 09/24/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 100 2400 09/24/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 100 8100 09/24/91
MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive (Offices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Gpportunity Employer

Novato, CA 949439 Tampa, Floride Asheville, North Carolina

TEL: 415-883-6100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York

FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisca, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Califarnia

Denver, Golorada



NG g:a.p ) ; \ Tze - REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
I THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Rasmi Aljurf September 29, 1991
I Page 9 PACE Project Number: 410923502
Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
I PACE Sample Number: 70 0091829
Date Collected: 09/18/91
Date Received: 09/23/91
I Client Sample ID: W-10-MW8
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
I ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/24/91
I Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 10000 57000 09/24/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/24/91
Benzene ug/L 100 14000 09/24/91
I Toluene ug/L 100 7800 09/24/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 100 3100 09/24/91
l Xylenes, Total ug/L 100 12000 09/24/91
I MDL Method Detection Limit
I 11 Digitat Drive Offices Serving: Minnzapelis. Minnesota Charlatte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Asheville, North Caroling
TEL: 415-883-6100 lawa City, lowa New York, New York
I FAX: 415-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri Denvar, Colorado

Los Angeles, California
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N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 10

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

September 29, 1991

PACE Project Number: 410923502

PACE Sample Number: 70 0091837
Date Collected: 09/18/91
Date Received: 09/23/91
Client Sample ID: W-8-MW12
Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 09/24/91
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 12000 82000 09/24/91
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): - 09/24/91
Benzene ug/L 120 22000 09/24/91
Toluene ug/L 120 18000 09/24/91
Ethylbenzene ug/L 120 3900 09/24/91
Xylenes, Total ug/L 120 16000 09/24/91
MDL Method Detection Limit
11 Digitai Drive Dffices Serving: Minneapolis, Minnesota Charlotte, North Carolina An Equal Oppartunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949 Tampa, Florida Ashevilie, North Caroling
TEL: 415-883-5100 lowa City, lowa New York, New York
FAX: 419-883-2673 San Francisco, California Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, California

Denver, Colorado
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Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Client Sample ID:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

MDL Method Detection Limit

September 29, 1991

PACE Project Number: 410923502

70 0091845

09/18/91
09/23/91
W-10-MW6

DATE ANALYZED

Units MDL
ug/L 500
ug/L 5.0
ug/L 5.0
ug/L 5.0
ug/L 5.0

17000
4500
160
890

3100

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Mark{ A. Valentini, Ph.D.
Regisnal Director

09/25/91
09/25/91
09/25/91
09/25/91
09/25/91
09/25/91

09/25/91

11 Digital Drive
Novate, CA 94849
TEL: 415-8A3-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

Dfficas Serving:

Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisce, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Loz Angeles, California

Charlotte, Narth Carolina
Asheville, North Cerclina
New York, Naw York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorade

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA September 29, 1991

PACE Project Number: 410923502

Mr. Rasmi Aljurf
Page 12

Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006
TPH GASOLINE/BTEX

Batch: 70 06358
Samples: 70 0091845

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xrylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 350 92% 94% 2%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 94% 96% 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 95% 97% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 99% 100% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 105% 106% 0%
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Drive Offices Serving: Minneapalis, Minnesota Cherlotte, North Carolina An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415-893-2673

Tamga, Florida

lowa City, lowa

San Francisco, California
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angelas, California

Asheville, North Carnlina
New York, New York
Pittshurgh, Pennsylvania
Denver, Colorado
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Client Reference: Exxon 7-3006

TPH GASOLINE/BTEX
Batch: 70 06372
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

September 29, 1991

PACE Project Number: 410923502

Samples: 70 0091748, 70 0091756, 70 0091764, 70 0091772, 70 0091780
70 0091799, 70 0091802, 70 0091810, 70 0091829, 70 0091837

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Parameter Units MDL
PurgeabTe Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) ug/L 50
Benzene ug/L 0.5
Toluene ug/L 0.5
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Reference Dup1
Value Recv RPD
350 95% 2%
40 107% 9%
40 108% 9%
120 118% 8%

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX: 4156-883-2673

Offices Serving: Minneepolis, Minnesota
Tompa, Florida
lowa City, lowa
San Francigco, Califarnia
Kansas City, Missouri
Los Angeles, Caiifornia

Charlotte, North Carolina

Asheville, North Carolina
New York, New York
Pittsburgh, Pennsyivania
Denver, Colorado

An Equal Oppariunity Employer
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P.O. Box 4415, Houslon, TX 77210-4415
INCORPORATED CHAIN OF CUSTODY
I THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY consu“antName: DPQDA
| Novato, CA Address:
l 11 Digital Drive, 94949 Project Contact: [R A ¢ @ﬂ V1) o Project #: % Al -1
(41 5} 883-6100 Phone #: L“ﬁ) ésq Ne ST Fax #:
] Irvine, CA Consultant Work Release #:  ({(J( Ul CI(DY‘
l Alton Business Park
30 Hughes St., Suite 206, 92718 Exxon Contact: Phone #: W) P2UiL ~ T LKL
(714) 380-9559 Sit RAS #: +-3006
l Sita Location: H‘|f_;£-_k ST Okl anin C\
Laboratory Work Release #:  Cf [ | "72 5 ﬁ%
I Sampled by (please print) S0IL WATER |
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I Shipment Date
Distribution: White - Originai Yellow - Exxon Pirk - Lab Goldenrod - Consuitant Field Staff



l o EXXON COMPANY, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4415, Houston, TX 77210-4415
N CORPORATED CHAIN OF CUSTODY
THE ASSURANCE OF QuUALITY
l Consultant Name: Qﬁs@,
[J Novato, CA Address:
I 11 Digital Drive, 94949 Project Conmaet; {28500 Ay 2> Project #: @ 7O 2.-Cy
{415) 883-6100 Phone #: L“S\M Fax #:
] Iwvine, CA Consultant Work Release #: qJocH! Al
I Alton BUSiness Park W
30 Hughes St., Suite 206, 92718 Exxon Contact: % Phone #: L1 ) 24 - 26K
{714) 380-9558 sieras®. 7 - 2000
l site Location: et St Oaklamy (a4
Laboratory Work Release #:
Sampled by (please pnn SOIL WATER
] L Lottty d/0-1gk
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- PR P R
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I Shipment Date q- 139 }
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